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August 13, 2018

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Shipping Agents and Port users
FROM: General Manager

SUBJECT: PAG Docket 17-01 5-Year Tariff Increase

On April 27, 2017, the Guam Public Utilities Commission (PUC) approved the Port Authority’s
5-Year Tariff request.

The second year rate was implemented on January 1, 2018. All Tariff rates increased by 7% to
exclude Crane Recovery Charge (CRC), Fuel Storage, Throughput and bunkering Fees.

The third year rate will be implemented on October 1, 2018. All Tariff rates will increase by 1%
to exclude Crane Recovery Charge (CRC), Fuel Storage, Throughput and bunkering Fees.

The PUC Order on Port Docket 17-01 regarding the PAG request for PUC Investigation of rates
& Tariff is posted on the Port’s Website at www.portguam.com.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office at 477-
5931/5 ext. 302/303.

General Manager

Acting Deputy General Manager, Operations
Deputy General Manager, Admin. & Finance
Financial Affairs Controlier

General Accounting Supervisor

Port of Guam, Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commenrcial Port is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer.
Complaints of discrimination should be sent to the Human Resources Division.



PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM
TARIFF RATE TABLE (5 Year Tariff Year 3)

Effective 10/01/18 Year 3
CHARGE DESCRIPTION Rate
STUFF I_MP/EXP/EMP CONTAINER - HANDLING 172.73
STUFF IMP/EXP/EMP CONTAINER - STEVEDORE 14753
TOTAL 320.26

STEVEDORE & HANDLING RATE FOR REFRIGERATED
CONTAINERS

LIVE REFRIGERATED IMP/EXP - HANDLING 303.44
LIVE REFRIGERATED IMP/EXP - STEVEDORE 14753
TOTAL 450.97
BREAKBULK & LIFT OFF/ON VEHICLES

BREAKBULK IMPORT/EXPORT - HANDLING 11.80
BREAKBULK IMPORT/EXPORT - STEVEDORING 19.52
TOTAL 31.32
UNITIZED

UNITIZED IMP/EXP - STEVEDORE 7.93
UNITIZED IMP/EXP - HANDLING 9.85
TOTAL 17.78
RO/RO

RO/RO UNITIZED-HANDLING 7.42
RO/RO UNITIZED-STEVEDORE 5.99
RO/RO BREAKBULK-HANDLING 9.25
RO/RO BREAKBULK-STEVEDORE 15.32
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO-HANDLING 8.01
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO-STEVEDORE 13.25
RG/RO WHEELED CARGO (SHIPS CHASSIS)-

HANDLING 8.77
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO (SHIPS CHASSIS)-

STEVEDORE 14.51
RO/RO VEHICLE

RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - STEVEDORE 14.05
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - HANDLING 3514
TOTAL 49.19
RO/RO VEHICLE (VEHICLE OVER 6,000 LBS)

RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - STEVEDORE 7.93
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - HANDLING 9.85
TOTAL 17.78
DEVANNING/STUFFING AUTO SPECIAL RATE

DEVANNING 210.76
STUFFING 210.76
HEAVYLIFT

HEAVYLIFT IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT -STEVEDORE 2.94




Effective 10/01/18

CHARGE DESCRIPTION

WHARFAGE IMPORT CONTAINER STUFF {40' & 45'
[CNTR)

WHARFAGE PIPELINES/HOSES - INBOUND
WHARFAGE PIPELINES/HOSES - OUTBOUND

WHARFAGE IMPORT/EXPORT DRY BULK CARGO
BUNKERING/FUEL THROUGHPUT/WASTE OIL
IMPORT THROUGHPUT

EXPORT THROUGHPUT

FRCM TRUCK TO VESSEL WHEN SERVICED AT PORT
PIERS

DIRECT TO OR FROM VESSEL THRU PRIVATELY
OWNED PIPELINE LOCATED ON PORT PROPERTY
VESSEL TO VESSEL

FUEL STORAGE

BUNKERING

MARITIME SECURITY FEE

MARITIME SEC. BB/UNITIZED

MARITIME SEC. FEE BUNKERING

MARITIME SEC. FEE STUFFED IMPORT/EXPORT
MARITIME SEC. EMPTY CONTAINER

MARITIME SEC. PASSENGER VESSEL-Crew members
{one time charge) & Passengers

MARITIME SEC. FEE RO/RO

MARITIME SEC. BULK SAND/SCRAP/AGGRE
MARITIME SEC. VESSEL DOCKAGE

FUEL SURCHARGE

LOADED CONTAINERS IMPORT/EXPORT
EMPTY INBOUND/OUTBOUND CONTAINER
LOADED TRANSSHIPMENT CONTAINER

EMPTY TRANSSHIPMENT CONTAINER

ALL OTHER CARGO

FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE

FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE-IMP/EXP/TS
IMP{CNTR)

FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE-IMP/EXP/TS
IMP(BB)

CRANE SURCHARGE

CRANE SURCHARGE-FULL IMPORT/EXPORT/TS
CRANE SURCHARGE-BREAKBULK (PER REVENUE
TON)

DEMURRAGE

10)

DEMURRAGE- GREATER THAN 20' (40' & 45') (Day 6-

Year3
Rate

151.04
4.25
4.25

4.92

0.50
0.24

0.50

0.44
0.50
1,13
0.66

0.14
0.03
2.81
0.67

1.40
1.40
0.02
5%

7.84
7.84
15.68
15.68
0.46
33.98
1.84
125.00

5.00

59.02




Effective 10/01/18

CHARGE DESCRIPTION

FOR VESSELS OVER 2,000 GROSS TONS, $71.65
(570.94)PLUS AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE PER EACH
2,000 GROSS TONS OR FRACTION THEREOF IN
EXCESS OF 2,000 GROSS TONS

HOTWORK PERMIT

HAZARDOUS CARGQO PERMITTING

REMOVING PLACARDS FROM EMPTIES
EQUIPMENT RENTAL

BATTERY CHARGER

COMPRESSOR

CRANE, GANTRY, HEAVY LIFTS

FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY 20,000 LBS BUT LESS
THAN

FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY 40,000 LBS OR GREATER

FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY BELOW 20,000 LBS

IMPACT WRENCH

LIGHT PLANTS
ONE TIME CHARGE FOR SET UP
GAS USAGE PER GALLON

MANLIFT

PICK-UP TRUCK, 3/4 TON CAPACITY OR LESS

SIDE LIFTER

TOP LIFTER

TRACTOR

WELDING MACHINE

DIRECT LABOR

STRAIGHT TIME

ACCOUNT TECHNICIAN

AUTO MECHANICS

CARGO CHECKERS

CARPENTERS

CLERKS

CRANE MECHANIC

CRANE OPERATOR

DIESEL MECHANIC

ELECTRICIAN

EQUIPMENT OPERATOR

PAINTERS

PLUMBERS

PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC

RIGGERS

SAFETY OFFICERS

SECURITY GUARD

STEVEDORE

Year 3
Rate

53.39
33.98
68.92
33.97

22.48
34.65
553.58

70.25

78.69
42,15
7.20
702.51
139.96
4.99
65.36
28.10
49.18
84.29
43.77
47.77

44,17
55.37
55.92
43.90
35.66
64.15
64.15
70.42
58.17
59.84
46.37
52.49
55.37
50.86
56.20
35.08
51.37




Effective 10/01/18 Year 3

CHARGE DESCRIPTION Rate
CRANE MECHANIC 42.77
CRANE OPERATOR 42.77
DIESEL MECHANIC 46.93
ELECTRICIAN 38.78
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 39.90
PAINTERS 30.92
PLUMBERS 34.99
PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC 36.91
RIGGERS 33.90
SAFETY OFFICERS 37.46
SECURITY GUARD 23.39
STEVEDORE 39.58
WELDERS 39.97
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL

ACCOUNT TECHNICIAN 294
AUTO MECHANICS 3.69
CARGO CHECKERS 373
CARPENTERS 2.93
CLERKS 2.38
CRANE MECHANIC 4.27
CRANE OPERATOR 4.27
DIESEL MECHANIC 4.69
ELECTRICIAN 3.89
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 3.99
PAINTERS 3.10
PLUMBERS 3.50
PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC 3.69
RIGGERS 3.39
SAFETY OFFICERS 3.75%
SECURITY GUARD 2.33
STEVEDORE 3.96
WELDERS 4.80
LABOR-PENALTY RATES

CLEANING SHIP'S OIL TANKS{Hatch Only) 491
REEFER CARGO (Hatch & Container Work) 1.39
HANDLING NOXIOUS CARGO (Hatch Work) 7.50
BAGGED CEMENT (Hatch Work) 491
SCRAP METAL CARGO {Hatch Work) 491
AMMUNITION OR EXPLOSIVE CARGO 491
BULK CEMENT {Hatch Work) 7.50
PIPELINE EASEMENT LEASE RATES

a. WITHIN EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY 25% Fair M:
b. NOT WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY 50% Fair M

LEASE RATES FOR SUBMERGED LAND - NEW
1 0.11




Effective 10/01/18
CHARGE DESCRIPTION

DIVE PERMITS FOR PROFIT-OPERATIONAL VENDOR

ANNUAL FEE {GROSS SALES)

$0 - $50,000

$50,001 - $149,999

$150,000 - $249,99%

$250,000 +

NEW VENDOR

RECREATIONAL (BI-ANNUAL)

FAMILY BEACH FACILITY FEES

OPEN SPACE PICNICKING/CANOPY (PER DAY)
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOQSIT PER DAY {1-50
PERSONS)

REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY {51+
PERSONS)

PORT BEACH FACILITY FEES

OPEN SPACE PICNICKING/CANOPY (PER DAY)
PAVILION

REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (1-50

PERSONS)
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (51+

PERSONS)

Year 3
Rate

250.00
500.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
100.00
10.00
15.00
50.00
100.00

15.00
50.00

50.00

75.00




