

PORT OF GUAM
ATURIDAT I PUETTON GUAHAN
Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port
1026 Cabras Highway, Suite 201, Piti, Guam 96925
Telephone:671-477-5931/35 Facsimile:671-477-2689/4445
website: www.portquam.com



August 13, 2018

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

All Shipping Agents and Port users

FROM:

General Manager

**SUBJECT:** 

PAG Docket 17-01 5-Year Tariff Increase

On April 27, 2017, the Guam Public Utilities Commission (PUC) approved the Port Authority's 5-Year Tariff request.

The second year rate was implemented on January 1, 2018. All Tariff rates increased by 7% to exclude Crane Recovery Charge (CRC), Fuel Storage, Throughput and bunkering Fees.

The third year rate will be implemented on October 1, 2018. All Tariff rates will increase by 1% to exclude Crane Recovery Charge (CRC), Fuel Storage, Throughput and bunkering Fees.

The PUC Order on Port Docket 17-01 regarding the PAG request for PUC Investigation of rates & Tariff is posted on the Port's Website at <a href="https://www.portguam.com">www.portguam.com</a>.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office at 477-5931/5 ext. 302/303.

General Manager

Cc:

Acting Deputy General Manager, *Operations* Deputy General Manager, *Admin. & Finance* Financial Affairs Controller General Accounting Supervisor

TARIFF RATE TABLE (5 Year Tariff Year 3)		
Effective 10/01/18	Year 3	
CHARGE DESCRIPTION	Rate	
STUFF IMP/EXP/EMP CONTAINER - HANDLING	172.73	
STUFF IMP/EXP/EMP CONTAINER - STEVEDORE	147.53	
TOTAL	320.26	
STEVEDORE & HANDLING RATE FOR REFRIGERATED CONTAINERS		
LIVE REFRIGERATED IMP/EXP - HANDLING	303.44	
LIVE REFRIGERATED IMP/EXP - STEVEDORE	147.53	
TOTAL	450.97	
BREAKBULK & LIFT OFF/ON VEHICLES		
BREAKBULK IMPORT/EXPORT - HANDLING	11.80	
BREAKBULK IMPORT/EXPORT - STEVEDORING	19.52	
TOTAL	31.32	
UNITIZED		
UNITIZED IMP/EXP - STEVEDORE	7.93	
UNITIZED IMP/EXP - HANDLING	9.85	
TOTAL	17.78	
RO/RO		
RO/RO UNITIZED-HANDLING	7.42	
RO/RO UNITIZED-STEVEDORE	5.99	
RO/RO BREAKBULK-HANDLING	9.25	
RO/RO BREAKBULK-STEVEDORE	15.32	
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO-HANDLING	8.01	
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO-STEVEDORE	13.25	
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO (SHIPS CHASSIS)- HANDLING	8.77	
RO/RO WHEELED CARGO (SHIPS CHASSIS)- STEVEDORE	14.51	
RO/RO VEHICLE		
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - STEVEDORE	14.05	
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - HANDLING	35.14	
TOTAL	49.19	
RO/RO VEHICLE (VEHICLE OVER 6,000 LBS)		
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - STEVEDORE	7.93	
RORO IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT - HANDLING	9.85	
TOTAL	17.78	
DEVANNING/STUFFING AUTO SPECIAL RATE		
DEVANNING	210.76	
STUFFING	210.76	
HEAVYLIFT	7 11211	
HEAVYLIFT IMP/EXP/TRANSSHIPMENT -STEVEDORE	2.94	

Effective 10/01/18	Year 3
CHARGE DESCRIPTION	Rate
WHARFAGE IMPORT CONTAINER STUFF (40' & 45'	
CNTR)	151.04
WHARFAGE PIPELINES/HOSES - INBOUND	4.25
WHARFAGE PIPELINES/HOSES - OUTBOUND	4.25
WHARFAGE IMPORT/EXPORT DRY BULK CARGO	4.92
BUNKERING/FUEL THROUGHPUT/WASTE OIL	
IMPORT THROUGHPUT	0.50
EXPORT THROUGHPUT	0.24
FROM TRUCK TO VESSEL WHEN SERVICED AT PORT PIERS	0.50
DIRECT TO OR FROM VESSEL THRU PRIVATELY	
OWNED PIPELINE LOCATED ON PORT PROPERTY	0.44
VESSEL TO VESSEL	0.50
FUEL STORAGE	1.13
BUNKERING	0.66
MARITIME SECURITY FEE	
MARITIME SEC. BB/UNITIZED	0.14
MARITIME SEC. FEE BUNKERING	0.03
MARITIME SEC. FEE STUFFED IMPORT/EXPORT	2.81
MARITIME SEC. EMPTY CONTAINER	0.67
MARITIME SEC. PASSENGER VESSEL-Crew members	117-7
(one time charge) & Passengers	1.40
MARITIME SEC. FEE RO/RO	1.40
MARITIME SEC. BULK SAND/SCRAP/AGGRE	0.02
MARITIME SEC. VESSEL DOCKAGE	5%
FUEL SURCHARGE	
LOADED CONTAINERS IMPORT/EXPORT	7.84
EMPTY INBOUND/OUTBOUND CONTAINER	7.84
LOADED TRANSSHIPMENT CONTAINER	15.68
EMPTY TRANSSHIPMENT CONTAINER	15.68
ALL OTHER CARGO	0.46
FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE	
FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE-IMP/EXP/TS IMP(CNTR)	33.98
FACILITY MAINTENANCE CHARGE-IMP/EXP/TS IMP(BB)	1.84
CRANE SURCHARGE	
CRANE SURCHARGE-FULL IMPORT/EXPORT/TS	125.00
CRANE SURCHARGE-BREAKBULK (PER REVENUE TON)	5.00
DEMURRAGE	3.00
DEMURRAGE- GREATER THAN 20' (40' & 45') (Day 6- 10)	59.02

Effective 10/01/18	Year 3
CHARGE DESCRIPTION	Rate
FOR VESSELS OVER 2,000 GROSS TONS, \$71.65	
(\$70.94)PLUS AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE PER EACH	
2,000 GROSS TONS OR FRACTION THEREOF IN	
EXCESS OF 2,000 GROSS TONS	53.39
HOTWORK PERMIT	33.98
HAZARDOUS CARGO PERMITTING	68.92
REMOVING PLACARDS FROM EMPTIES	33.97
EQUIPMENT RENTAL	
BATTERY CHARGER	22.48
COMPRESSOR	34.65
CRANE, GANTRY, HEAVY LIFTS	553.58
FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY 20,000 LBS BUT LESS	
THAN	70.25
FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY 40,000 LBS OR GREATER	78.69
FORKLIFT, RATED CAPACITY BELOW 20,000 LBS	42.15
IMPACT WRENCH	7.20
LIGHT PLANTS	702.51
ONE TIME CHARGE FOR SET UP	139.96
GAS USAGE PER GALLON	4.99
MANLIFT	65.36
PICK-UP TRUCK, 3/4 TON CAPACITY OR LESS	28.10
SIDE LIFTER	49.18
TOP LIFTER	84.29
TRACTOR	47.77
WELDING MACHINE	47.77
DIRECT LABOR	47.77
STRAIGHT TIME	
ACCOUNT TECHNICIAN	44.17
AUTO MECHANICS	55.37
CARGO CHECKERS	55.92
CARPENTERS	43.90
CLERKS	35.66
CRANE MECHANIC	64.15
CRANE OPERATOR	64.15
DIESEL MECHANIC	70.42
ELECTRICIAN	58.17
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	59.84
PAINTERS	46.37
	52.49
PLUMBERS PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC	55.37
RIGGERS SAFETY OFFICERS	50.86 56.20
	35.08
SECURITY GUARD	
STEVEDORE	51.37

Effective 10/01/18	Year 3
CHARGE DESCRIPTION	Rate
CRANE MECHANIC	42.77
CRANE OPERATOR	42.77
DIESEL MECHANIC	46.93
ELECTRICIAN	38.78
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	39.90
PAINTERS	30.92
PLUMBERS	34.99
PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC	36.91
RIGGERS	33.90
SAFETY OFFICERS	37.46
SECURITY GUARD	23.39
STEVEDORE	39.58
WELDERS	39.97
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL	
ACCOUNT TECHNICIAN	2.94
AUTO MECHANICS	3.69
CARGO CHECKERS	3.73
CARPENTERS	2.93
CLERKS	2.38
CRANE MECHANIC	4.27
CRANE OPERATOR	4.27
DIESEL MECHANIC	4.69
ELECTRICIAN	3.89
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	3.99
PAINTERS	3.10
PLUMBERS	3.50
PREVENTIVE MAINT. MECHANIC	3.69
RIGGERS	3.39
SAFETY OFFICERS	3.75
SECURITY GUARD	2.33
STEVEDORE	3.96
WELDERS	4.80
LABOR-PENALTY RATES	
CLEANING SHIP'S OIL TANKS(Hatch Only)	4.91
REEFER CARGO (Hatch & Container Work)	1.39
HANDLING NOXIOUS CARGO (Hatch Work)	7.50
BAGGED CEMENT (Hatch Work)	4.91
SCRAP METAL CARGO (Hatch Work)	4.91
AMMUNITION OR EXPLOSIVE CARGO	4.91
BULK CEMENT (Hatch Work)	7.50
PIPELINE EASEMENT LEASE RATES	
a. WITHIN EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY	25% Fair M
b. NOT WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY	50% Fair M
LEASE RATES FOR SUBMERGED LAND - NEW	
1	0.11

Effective 10/01/18	Year 3
CHARGE DESCRIPTION	Rate
DIVE PERMITS FOR PROFIT-OPERATIONAL VENDOR	
ANNUAL FEE (GROSS SALES)	
\$0 - \$50,000	250.00
\$50,001 - \$149,999	500.00
\$150,000 - \$249,999	1,000.00
\$250,000 +	1,500.00
NEW VENDOR	100.00
RECREATIONAL (BI-ANNUAL)	10.00
FAMILY BEACH FACILITY FEES	
OPEN SPACE PICNICKING/CANOPY (PER DAY)	15.00
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (1-50	
PERSONS)	50.00
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (51+	
PERSONS)	100.00
PORT BEACH FACILITY FEES	
OPEN SPACE PICNICKING/CANOPY (PER DAY)	15.00
PAVILION	50.00
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (1-50	
PERSONS)	50.00
REFUNDABLE CLEANING DEPOSIT PER DAY (51+	
PERSONS)	75.00